

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

NORTHLAND FAMILY PLANNING CLINIC, INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MICHAEL A. COX, in his official capacity as the  
Attorney General of the State of Michigan, et al.,

*Defendants,*

and

STANDING TOGETHER TO OPPOSE PARTIAL-BIRTH-ABORTION,

*Intervenor-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Eastern District of Michigan, No. 05-70779

---

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN MICHIGAN SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS  
AND REVERSAL OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

---

Denise M. Burke  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mailee R. Smith  
Americans United for Life  
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60607  
Telephone: 312-492-7234

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 24, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Legal Birth Definition Act Falls Squarely In Line With <i>Roe v. Wade</i> And Does Not Even Regulate “Abortion,” As That Term Is Medically Understood .....	4
A.    The Supreme Court Has Not Defined Nor Precluded The States From Defining The Phrase “Legally Born Person” .....	4
B.    The Fact That Killing A Child In The Process Of Birth “Is Not An Abortion” Is Fully Supported By Established Medical Science .....	9
C.    The Legal Birth Definition Act Does Not Regulate “Abortion” .....	12
II.   Because The Act Does Not Regulate Abortion, Rational Basis Analysis Applies .....	14
III.  The Legal Birth Definition Act Survives Rational Basis Analysis .....	17
A.    The State’s Interest In Protecting “Legally Born Persons” And Its Definition of “Perinate” Are Not Irrational .....	18
B.    Concern Over The Slide To Infanticide Is Not Hypothetical .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**APPENDICES:**

A. *Declaration of Jack A. Andonie, M.D.* (Oct. 1, 1998). ..... A-1

B. *Declaration of Raymond Gasser, Ph.D.* (Oct. 1, 1998). ..... A-9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Foster</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. La. 1999). .....	11
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Foster</i> , 221 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2000). .....	11
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973). .....	16
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977). .....	5
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 2386 (2nd Cir. Jan. 31, 2006). .....	16, 19, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992). .....	4, 5, 6, 12, 15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000). .....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997). .....	14, 15, 21

### STATUTES

LA. REV. STAT. § 14:32:9. ....	11
Legal Birth Definition Act, MICH. COMP. LAWS §§ 333.1081 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 4512.5. ....	8, 9, 20
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV. ....	3, 6, 8, 18, 19

### OTHER RESOURCES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979). ....	18
<i>Declaration of Jack A. Andonie, M.D.</i> (Oct. 1, 1998). ....	10, 11

<i>Declaration of Raymond Gasser, Ph.D.</i> (Oct. 1, 1998). .....	11
DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY (24th ed. 1965). .....	7
DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY (28th ed. 1994). .....	10, 11
<i>Reargument of Roe v. Wade</i> , Oct. 11, 1972, available at <a href="http://www.oyez.org/oyez/resource/case/334/resources">http://www.oyez.org/oyez/resource/case/334/resources</a> . .....	8, 9, 20
PETER SINGER, PRACTICAL ETHICS (2nd ed. 1997). .....	21
STEDMAN’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY (24th ed. 1982). .....	7, 12, 16
TABER’S CYCLOPEDIA MEDICAL DICTIONARY (16th ed. 1989). .....	7
TABER’S CYCLOPEDIA MEDICAL DICTIONARY (18th ed. 1997). .....	7, 10
Tex. Op. Att’y Gen. No. H-369 (Aug. 13, 1974). .....	9
